
 
 
 
 

 
 Date: 12 September 2007 
 
 
TO: 
 
 
 
TO: 

All Members of the Development 
Control Committee 
FOR ATTENDANCE 
 
All Other Members of the Council 
FOR INFORMATION 

  

 
Dear Sir/Madam 
 
Your attendance is requested at a meeting of the DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE 
to be held in the GUILDHALL, ABINGDON on MONDAY, 24TH SEPTEMBER, 2007 at 6.30 
PM. 
 
Yours faithfully 
 
 
Terry Stock 
Chief Executive  
 

 
Members are reminded of the provisions contained in Part 2 of the Local Code of Conduct, 
and Standing Order 34 regarding the declaration of Personal and Prejudicial Interests. 
 

 
A G E N D A 

 

A large print version of this agenda is available.  In addition 
any background papers referred to may be inspected by prior 
arrangement. Contact Carole Nicholl, Head of Democratic 
Services, on telephone number (01235) 547631 / 
carole.nicholl@whitehorsedc.gov.uk. 
 
Please note that this meeting will be held in a wheelchair accessible venue. If you would like 
to attend and have any special access requirements, please let the Democratic Officer know 
beforehand and he will do his very best to meet your requirements. 
 
Open to the Public including the Press 
  
Map and Vision   
(Page 5) 
 

A map showing the location of the venue for this meeting and a copy of the Council’s Vision 
are attached. 

 



Development Control Committee  Monday, 24th September, 2007 
 

 
1. Notification of Substitutes and Apologies for Absence  

   
 To record the attendance of Substitute Members, if any, who have been authorised to 

attend in accordance with the provisions of Standing Order 17(1), with notification 
having been given to the proper Officer before the start of the meeting and to receive 
apologies for absence. 
 

2. Minutes  

 (Pages 6 - 28)  
  

 To adopt and sign as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the Development 
Control Committee held on 13 August 2007 and of the re-convened meeting held on 15 
August 2007. 
 

3. Declarations 
[...]
 the conversion 
of a barn on land part of Dolphin House, High Street Childrey OXON OX12 9UE, 
(CHD/891/6).  The decision to refuse planning permission was made by the Deputy 
Director in consultation with the Chair and / or Vice-Chair of the Development Control 
Committee under powers delegated to him under the Scheme of Delegation to Officers.  
A copy of the decision notice is attached. 
 
Withdrawn 
 
The appeal in respect of the Council’s decision to refuse the demolition of existing 
bungalow and the erection of 4 detached dwellings, garages, parking and access road 
at Stanab, Faringdon Road, Kinston Bagpuize (KBA/6770/10) has been withdrawn. 
 
Recommendation 
 
that the agenda report be received. 
 

10. Forthcoming Public Inquiries and Hearings  

 (Pages 31 - 36)  
  

 A list of forthcoming public inquiries and hearings is presented. 
 
Recommendation 
 
that the report be received. 
 
 

  
PLANNING APPLICATIONS   
 

Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1995 - The background papers for the 
applications on this agenda are available for inspection at the Council Offices at the Abbey 
House in Abingdon during normal office hours.  They include the Oxfordshire Structure Plan, 
the Adopted Vale of White Horse Local Plan (November 1999) and the emerging Local Plan 
and all representations received as a result of consultation. 
 
Any additional information received following the publication of this agenda will be reported at 
the meeting.   



Development Control Committee  Monday, 24th September, 2007 
 

 
Please note that the order in which applications are considered may alter to take account of 
the Council’s public speaking arrangements.  Applications where members of the public have 
given notice that they wish to speak will be considered first. 
 
Report 60/07 of the Deputy Director refers. 
 
11. CUM/2421/7 - Demolition of side extension and existing garages.  Erection of a 

side extension with alterations to existing building to provide 4 flats. 3 and 3a 
Chawley Lane, Cumnor Hill, Oxford, OX2 9PX  

(Wards Affected: Appleton and Cumnor)  

(Pages 37 - 47)  
 

12. ABG/2649/2 - Demolition of existing garage.  Erection of two storey flank 
extension and single storey rear extension. New pitched roof to existing rear 
extension. 37 Sellwood Road, Abingdon, OX14 1PE  

(Wards Affected: Abingdon Dunmore)  

(Pages 48 - 50)  
 

13. NHI/19724 - New residential development, access and open space (site area 3.9 
hectares). Land off Lime Road, Botley  

(Wards Affected: North Hinksey and Wytham)  

(Pages 51 - 55)  
 

14. CUM/20199 - Erection of a single and two storey rear extension. 23 Pinnocks 
Way, Botley, OX2 9DD  

(Wards Affected: Appleton and Cumnor)  

(Pages 56 - 59)  
 

15. GFA/20204 - Erection of a two storey side extension. 21 Pye Street, Faringdon 
SN7 7AS  

(Wards Affected: Faringdon and The Coxwells)  

(Pages 60 - 67)  
 

16. CUM/19859/2-D - Approval of reserved matters for erection of 1,050sqm of office 
accommodation with cycle and car parking. Land rear of 173 - 175 Cumnor Hill 
and adjacent to Timbmet Head Office, Cumnor Hill OX2 9PH  

(Wards Affected: Appleton and Cumnor)  

(Pages 68 - 79)  
 

  
Exempt Information under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972   
 

None 



Agenda Annex

Page 5



 

DC.54 
 

 

 

MINUTES OF A MEETING 
OF THE DEVELOPMENT CONTROL 
COMMITTEE 

HELD AT THE GUILDHALL, ABINGDON 
ON MONDAY, 13TH AUGUST, 2007 AT 

6.30PM 
 

Open to the Public, including the Press 
 

PRESENT:  
 
MEMBERS: Councillors Terry Quinlan (Chair), John Woodford (Vice-Chair), Matthew Barber, 
Roger Cox, Terry Cox, Tony de Vere, Richard Farrell, Jenny Hannaby, Anthony Hayward, 
Lawrence, Sue Marchant, Jerry Patterson, Val Shaw and Margaret Turner. 
 
EX-OFFICIO MEMBER: Councillors Melinda Tilley 
 
OFFICERS: Sarah Commins, Martin Deans, Rodger Hood, Laura Hudson, Geraldine Le 
Cointe, Carole Nicholl and Andrew Thorley. 
 
NUMBER OF MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC: 97 

 
 

DC.83 NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTES AND APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were recorded from Councillor Richard Gibson. 
 

DC.84 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Declarations were made in respect of report 50/07 as follows: 
 
Councillor Type of 

Interest 
Item Reason Minute 

Ref 
Jenny 
Hannaby 

Personal and 
Prejudicial 

Item 10 - 
WAN/1645/10 

A letter had been received 
from the applicant stating 
that she had indicated her 
support for the application.   

DC.92 

Richard 
Farrell 

Personal and 
Prejudicial 

Item 11 – 
GFA/2782/4-X 

He was a Director of the 
Vale Housing Association, 
owners of the land. 

DC.93 

Roger Cox Personal Item 11 
GFA/2782/4-X 

He was a Town Councillor 
but was not on the Town 
Council’s Planning 
Committee and had no 
previous consideration of 
the application. 

DC.93 

Anthony 
Hayward 

Personal Item 12 - 
STA/6523/3 

He was acquainted with the 
applicant. 

DC.94 

Terry Cox Personal Item 12 - 
STA/6523/3 

He was acquainted with the 
objector. 

DC.94 

Tony de Vere Personal and 
Prejudicial 

Item 13 -
KBA/6770/11 

He was acquainted with the 
objector who was making a 
statement at the meeting. 

DC.95 

Agenda Item 2

Page 6



Development Control 
Committee DC.55 

Monday, 13th August, 2007 

 

 

Jerry 
Patterson 

Personal Item 14 -
KEN/9184/1 

He was a Parish Councillor 
but was not on the Parish 
Council’s Planning 
Committee and had no 
previous consideration of 
the application. 

DC.96 

Roger Cox Personal Item 15 -
GFA/10178/2 

He was a Town Councillor 
but was not on the Town 
Council’s Planning 
Committee and had no 
previous consideration of 
the application. 

DC.97 

Jerry 
Patterson 

Personal Item 16 -
SHI/11845/3 

He was acquainted with the 
objector in so far as the 
objector had worked with his 
late wife. 

DC.98 

Carole 
Nicholl Head 
of Democratic 
Services 

Personal Item 17-
STA/14707/5 

The applicant and her 
supporter were known to 
her. 

DC.99 

Jenny 
Hannaby 

Personal Item 21 -
WAN/20119 & 
WAN/20119/1-
LB 

She was a Town Councillor 
but was not on the Town 
Council’s Planning 
Committee and had no 
previous consideration of 
the applications. 

DC.103 

Terry Cox Personal Item 21 -
WAN/20119 & 
WAN/20119/1-
LB 

He had previous 
involvement with the School 
in a professional capacity 
but not in respect of 
planning matters. 

DC.103 

Angela 
Lawrence 

Personal Item 22 – 
ABG/20143 

She was a Town Councillor 
but was not on the Town 
Council’s Planning 
Committee and had no 
previous consideration of 
the application. 

DC.104 

 
DC.85 URGENT BUSINESS AND CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 
The Chair reminded Councillors and members of the public to switch their mobile 
telephones off during the meeting. 
 
The Chair asked all members of the public to listen to the debate in silence. 
 
The Chair commented that whilst he did not want to stifle debate he was mindful of the 
number of applications for consideration on the agenda and with this in mind he asked 
Members not to repeat comments already made. 
 

Page 7



Development Control 
Committee DC.56 

Monday, 13th August, 2007 

 

 

DC.86 STATEMENTS AND PETITIONS FROM THE PUBLIC UNDER STANDING ORDER 
32  
 
None 
 

DC.87 QUESTIONS FROM THE PUBLIC UNDER STANDING ORDER 32  
 
None 
 

DC.88 STATEMENTS AND PETITIONS FROM THE PUBLIC UNDER STANDING ORDER 
33  
 
16 members of the public had each given notice that they wished to make a statement 
at the meeting.  However, 1 member of the public declined to do so. 
 

DC.89 MATERIALS  
 
(a) MAR/19761/1- Land adjoining the Timber Yard, Packhorse Lane, Marcham 
  

RESOLVED 
 

that the following materials be approved: 
Walls -  Natural Stone 
Roofs -  Eternit Handcraft plain clay tiles in Aylesham Mix 
Windows -  Painted Timber 

  
(b) WAN/7226/3 – 61 Mill Street, Wantage 
 

RESOLVED 
 

that the following materials be approved: 
Walls - Blockleys Ferndown Red bricks (without any details bricks) for the 

whole of the building along with the rendered elements  
Roofs -  Slate and Victorian tiles 

 
DC.90 FORTHCOMING PUBLIC INQUIRIES AND HEARINGS  

 
The Committee received and considered details of forthcoming Public Inquiries and 
Hearings. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
that the report be received. 
 
 
PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 
The Committee received and considered report 50/07 of the Deputy Director (Planning 
and Community Strategy) detailing planning applications, the decisions of which are 
recorded below. 

Page 8



Development Control 
Committee DC.57 

Monday, 13th August, 2007 

 

 

 
Applications where members of the public had given notice that they wished to make a 
statement were considered first. 
 
As referred to below, due to the lateness of the hour, the meeting adjourned and 
therefore some applications were considered in the reconvened part of the meeting. 
 

DC.91 GRO/716/6 – DEMOLITION OF EXISTING GARAGE AND ERECTION OF SINGLE 
STOREY SIDE EXTENSION.  25 WOODHILL DRIVE, GROVE, OX12 0DE  
 
This application was considered in the reconvened part of the meeting. 
 

DC.92 WAN/1645/10 – CHANGE OF USE FROM CLASS A1 (RETAIL) TO CLASS A3 (TEA 
ROOM).  9 NEWBURY STREET, WANTAGE, OX12 8BU  
 
Councillor Jenny Hannaby had declared a personal and prejudicial interest in this item 
and in accordance with Standing Order 34 she withdrew from the meeting during its 
consideration. 
 
Further to the report the purpose of the adopted Local Plan policy was explained by 
the Officers, including the need to apply policy consistently.  Furthermore, the Officers 
clarified previous uses of the application premises and commented that whilst it might 
be argued that recent development in the Town might have an impact on what was 
considered an appropriate use of this site, this was a matter to be considered when 
the policy was reviewed and was not a justification now for making decisions adhoc 
contrary to adopted policy. 
 
At this point in the meeting, the Chair asked members of the public to refrain fro
[...]
formation Under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 
 
None. 

 
 
 
 
The meeting rose at 10.35 pm 
 

Page 23



 

DC.72 
 

 

 

MINUTES OF A RECONVENED MEETING 
OF THE DEVELOPMENT CONTROL 
COMMITTEE 

HELD AT THE GUILDHALL, ABINGDON 
ON WEDNESDAY, 15TH AUGUST, 2007 

AT 2.00PM 
 

Open to the Public, including the Press 
 

PRESENT:  
 
MEMBERS: Councillors Terry Quinlan (Chair), John Woodford (Vice-Chair), Roger Cox, 
Terry Cox, Tony de Vere, Richard Farrell, Jenny Hannaby, Anthony Hayward, Angela 
Lawrence, Sue Marchant, Jerry Patterson, Margaret Turner. 
 
OFFICERS: Sarah Commins, Martin Deans, Mike Gilbert, Laura Hudson, Geraldine Le 
Cointe and Jason Lindsey. 
 
NUMBER OF MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC: 1 

 
 

DC.25 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Matthew Barber and Val Shaw. 
 

DC.26 GRO/716/6 – DEMOLITION OF EXISTING GARAGE AND ERECTION OF SINGLE 
STOREY SIDE EXTENSION.  25 WOODHILL DRIVE, GROVE, OX12 0DE  
 
One of the local members present at the meeting expressed her support for the 
application, noting that sufficient off street parking would be provided as part of the 
development.  One Member queried whether the Parish Council had a blanket policy 
of raising objections on the grounds of in-sufficient off street parking provision and 
asked that the Officers discuss this with the Parish Council, reminding it that by raising 
an objection, an application was automatically referred to the Development Control 
Committee for determination.  Other Members had some sympathy for the Parish 
Council’s position in that on-street parking was a problem locally and suggested that it 
was responding to pressure from parishioners regarding the cumulative effect of 
increased on-street parking.  It this regard, one Member suggested that a change in 
both Central Government Policy and Oxfordshire County Council Car Parking 
Standards was needed to address the problems of on-street parking in areas like 
Grove.
[...]
ermission. 

 
5.7 Oxfordshire County Council are seeking financial contributions towards education, the 

library, waste management, social and healthcare, improving the local bridleway, fire 
and rescue, and the Oxford Transport Study. 

Page 58



Report 60/07 

 
6.0 Recommendation 
 
6.1 It is recommended that authority to grant planning permission is delegated to the 

Deputy Director (Planning and Community Strategy) in consultation with the Chair, 
Vice-Chair and local Members, subject to:- 

 
i) Section 106 obligations to secure financial contributions and the provision of 

40% affordable housing 
ii) Conditions to include access, provision of 15% public open space, and 

necessary drainage infrastructure 

Page 59



Page 60



Page 61



Report 60/07 

CUM/20199 – Mr Khan 
Erection of a single and two storey rear extension. 23 Pinnocks Way, Botley, OX2 9DD 
 
1.0 The Proposal 
 
1.1 This application seeks planning permission to extend the existing semi-detached 

property to the rear to provide a larger living room and new dining room on the ground 
floor and a larger bedroom on the first floor.  The first floor element is set off the 
common boundary with the neighbour by 2.8m. 

 
1.2 The site is located on the southern side of Pinnocks Way, in an established residential 

area. A copy of the plans showing the location of the site and the proposed extension 
are attached at Appendix 1. 

 
1.3 The application has been referred to Committee because Cumnor Parish Council 

objects to the proposal. 
 
2.0 Planning History 
 
2.1 There is no relevant planning history. 
 
3.0 Planning Policies 
 
3.1 Policies H24, DC1, DC5, and DC9 of the adopted Local Plan seek to ensure that all 

new development is of a high standard of design, does not cause harm to the amenity 
of neighbours, or to the character and appearance of its surroundings, and is 
acceptable in terms of highway safety. 

 
4.0 Consultations 
 
4.1 Cumnor Parish Council objects to the applicati
[...]
e site to be adequate and has no 

objections to the application. 

Agenda Item 15

Page 66



Report 60/07 

 
6.0 Recommendation 

 

6.1  It is recommended that planning permission be granted subject to the following 
conditions: 

 
 1. TL1 Time Limit – Full Application 
 
 2. ID1 Matching Materials 
 
 

Page 67



Page 68



Page 69



Page 70



Page 71



Page 72



Page 73



Report 60/07 

CUM/19859/2-D – Albion Land (Developments) Ltd. 
Approval of reserved matters for erection of 1,050sqm of office accommodation with 
associated cycle and car parking. Land rear of 173 – 175 Cumnor Hill and adjacent to 
Timbmet Head Office, Cumnor Hill OX2 9PH 
 
1.0 The Proposal 
 
1.1 This application seeks approval of reserved matters for the layout, scale, external 

appearance and landscaping of B1 office accommodation with associated cycle and 
car parking. 

 
1.2 The site is located to the rear of the Jaguar car dealership, lying to the west of the 

Timbmet headquarters, a B1 office building which was approved in February 2000.  To 
the west of the application site lies 195 Cumnor Hill, a two storey detached dwelling.  
The site slopes up from north to south (i.e. away from Cumnor Hill). 

 
1.3 The majority of the site is an allocated employment site as identified by Policy E2 of 

the adopted Local Plan, but part of the site lies outside the allocated site area and is 
within the Oxford Green Belt.  However, a Certificate of Lawful Use has been granted 
for this land, which has an authorised and lawful use for burning and storage in 
connection with the adjoining timber yard use at Chawley Works.   

 
1.4 Outline permission was granted in May 2007 for 3,437sqm of office space on the site. 

This application relates only to Block B (1,050sqm), which is one of three buildings 
proposed on the application site.  The proposed external materials are brick, with 
aluminium framed windows, metal shading louvres and an artificial slate roof covering. 

 
1.5 A copy of
[...]
 to existing building to provide 4 flats. 3 and 3a Chawley Lane, Cumnor Hill, Oxford, OX2 9PX
	Appendices

	12 ABG/2649/2 - Demolition of existing garage.  Erection of two storey flank extension and single storey rear extension. New pitched roof to existing rear extension. 37 Sellwood Road, Abingdon, OX14 1PE
	Appendices

	13 NHI/19724 - New residential development, access and open space (site area 3.9 hectares). Land off Lime Road, Botley
	Appendices

	14 CUM/20199 - Erection of a single and two storey rear extension. 23 Pinnocks Way, Botley, OX2 9DD
	Appendices

	15 GFA/20204 - Erection of a two storey side extension. 21 Pye Street, Faringdon SN7 7AS
	Appendices

	16 CUM/19859/2-D - Approval of reserved matters for erection of 1,050sqm of office accommodation with cycle and car parking. Land rear of 173 - 175 Cumnor Hill and adjacent to Timbmet Head Office, Cumnor Hill OX2 9PH
	Appendices




Minutes of the meeting


 

DC.89 
 

 

 

MINUTES OF A MEETING 
OF THE DEVELOPMENT CONTROL 
COMMITTEE 

HELD AT THE GUILDHALL, ABINGDON 
ON MONDAY, 24TH SEPTEMBER, 2007 

AT 6.30PM 
 

Open to the Public, including the Press 
 

PRESENT:  
 
MEMBERS: Councillors Terry Quinlan (Chair), Matthew Barber, Roger Cox, Terry Cox, 
Richard Farrell, Richard Gibson, Jenny Hannaby, Anthony Hayward, Angela Lawrence, 
Sue Marchant, Jerry Patterson, Val Shaw, Margaret Turner and Tony de Vere 
 
SUBSTITUTE MEMBER: Councillor Bob Johnston (In place of John Woodford) 
 
NON MEMBER: Councillor Jenny Shepherd 
 
OFFICERS: Sarah Commins, Steve Culliford, Martin Deans, Rodger Hood, Stuart Walker 
and Tim Treuherz. 
 
NUMBER OF MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC: 8 

 
 

DC.129 NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTES AND APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
The attendance of a Substitute Member who had been authorised to attend in 
accordance with the provisions of Standing Order 17(1) was recorded as referred to 
above with an apology for absence having been received from Councillor John 
Woodford.   
 

DC.130 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the Committee meeting held on 13 and 15 August 2007 were adopted 
and signed as a correct record, subject to the recording of declaration of interests 
being amended in minute DC.84 as follows: 
 
Councillor Type of 

Interest 
Item Reason Minute 

Ref 
Richard 
Farrell 

Personal and 
Prejudicial 

Item 11 – 
GFA/2782/4-X 

He was a Director of the 
Vale Housing Association. 

DC.93 

Terry Cox Personal Item 12 - 
STA/6523/3 

He was acquainted with the 
applicant. 

DC.94 

 
DC.131 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Declarations of interests were made in respect of report 60/07 as follows: 
 
Name Type of 

Interest 
Item Reason Minute 

Ref 
Councillor 
Angela 

Personal  Item 12 - 
ABG/2649/2 

She was a Town Councillor 
but was not on the Town 

DC.140 



Development Control 
Committee DC.90 

Monday, 24th September, 
2007 

 

 

Name Type of 
Interest 

Item Reason Minute 
Ref 

Lawrence Council’s Planning 
Committee and had no 
previous consideration of 
the application. 

Rodger Hood 
(Officer) 

Personal  Item 12 - 
ABG/2649/2 

The applicant's architect 
was known to the officer.   

DC.140 

Councillor 
Matthew 
Barber 

Personal and 
Prejudicial 

Item 13 - 
NHI/19724 

He knew the Parish Council 
representative speaking at 
the meeting.  The individual 
was an officer of the 
organisation that employed 
Councillor Barber.   

DC.141 

Councillor 
Roger Cox 

Personal Item 13 - 
NHI/19724 

He knew the Parish Council 
representative speaking at 
the meeting. 

DC.141 

Councillor 
Terry Cox 

Personal Item 13 - 
NHI/19724 

He knew the Parish Council 
representative speaking at 
the meeting. 

DC.141 

Councillor 
Bob Johnston 

Personal  Item 13 - 
NHI/19724 

He was the Chairman of 
the Oxfordshire Playing 
Fields Association.   

DC.141 

Councillor 
Anthony 
Hayward 

Personal and 
Prejudicial 

Item 15 – 
GFA/20204 

He was the architect for 
this development. 

DC.143 

Councillor 
Matthew 
Barber 

Personal Item 15 – 
GFA/20204 

He knew the applicant's 
architect. 

DC.143 

Councillor 
Roger Cox 

Personal Item 15 – 
GFA/20204 

He knew the applicant's 
architect. 

DC.143 

Councillor 
Terry Cox 

Personal Item 15 – 
GFA/20204 

He knew the applicant's 
architect. 

DC.143 

Councillor 
Tony de Vere 

Personal Item 15 – 
GFA/20204 

He knew the applicant's 
architect. 

DC.143 

Councillor 
Richard 
Farrell 

Personal Item 15 – 
GFA/20204 

He knew the applicant's 
architect. 

DC.143 

Councillor 
Richard 
Gibson 

Personal Item 15 – 
GFA/20204 

He knew the applicant's 
architect. 

DC.143 

Councillor 
Jenny 
Hannaby 

Personal Item 15 – 
GFA/20204 

She knew the applicant's 
architect. 

DC.143 

Councillor 
Bob Johnston 

Personal Item 15 – 
GFA/20204 

He knew the applicant's 
architect. 

DC.143 

Councillor 
Angela 
Lawrence 

Personal Item 15 – 
GFA/20204 

She knew the applicant's 
architect. 

DC.143 

Councillor Personal Item 15 – She knew the applicant's DC.143 



Development Control 
Committee DC.91 

Monday, 24th September, 
2007 

 

 

Name Type of 
Interest 

Item Reason Minute 
Ref 

Sue Marchant GFA/20204 architect. 
Councillor 
Jerry 
Patterson 

Personal Item 15 – 
GFA/20204 

He knew the applicant's 
architect. 

DC.143 

Councillor 
Terry Quinlan 

Personal Item 15 – 
GFA/20204 

He knew the applicant's 
architect. 

DC.143 

Councillor Val 
Shaw 

Personal Item 15 – 
GFA/20204 

She knew the applicant's 
architect. 

DC.143 

Councillor 
Jenny 
Shepherd 

Personal Item 15 – 
GFA/20204 

She knew the applicant's 
architect. 

DC.143 

Councillor 
Margaret 
Turner 

Personal Item 15 – 
GFA/20204 

She knew the applicant's 
architect. 

DC.143 

 
DC.132 URGENT BUSINESS AND CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 
The Chair reminded Councillors and members of the public to switch their mobile 
phones off during the meeting.   
 

DC.133 STATEMENTS AND PETITIONS FROM THE PUBLIC UNDER STANDING 
ORDER 32  
 
None 
 

DC.134 QUESTIONS FROM THE PUBLIC UNDER STANDING ORDER 32  
 
None 
 

DC.135 STATEMENTS AND PETITIONS FROM THE PUBLIC UNDER STANDING 
ORDER 33  
 
Six members of the public had each given notice that they wished to make a 
statement at the meeting.   
 

DC.136 MATERIALS  
 
None 
 

DC.137 APPEALS  
 
The Committee received and considered an agenda item which advised of one appeal 
which had been dismissed by the Planning Inspectorate and one appeal which had 
been withdrawn.   
 
RESOLVED 
 
that the agenda report be received.   



Development Control 
Committee DC.92 

Monday, 24th September, 
2007 

 

 

 
DC.138 FORTHCOMING PUBLIC INQUIRIES AND HEARINGS  

 
The Committee received and considered details of forthcoming Public Inquiries and 
Hearings. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
that the report be received.   
 
PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 
The Committee received and considered report 60/07 of the Deputy Director (Planning 
and Community Strategy) detailing six planning applications, the decisions of which 
are recorded below.  Applications where members of the public had given notice that 
they wished to make a statement were considered first.   
 

DC.139 CUM/2421/7 - DEMOLITION OF SIDE EXTENSION AND EXISTING 
GARAGES.  ERECTION OF A SIDE EXTENSION WITH ALTERATIONS TO 
EXISTING BUILDING TO PROVIDE 4 FLATS. 3 AND 3A CHAWLEY LANE, 
CUMNOR HILL, OXFORD, OX2 9PX  
 
Further to the report, the officers reported that the Vice-Chair, who was absent, had 
suggested a permeable parking surface condition.  The Committee supported the 
application subject to the addition of this condition.   
 
RESOLVED (by 15 votes to nil) 
 
that application CUM/2421/7 be approved, subject to conditions set out in the report 
and an additional condition requiring a permeable parking surface.   
 

DC.140 ABG/2649/2 - DEMOLITION OF EXISTING GARAGE.  ERECTION OF TWO 
STOREY FLANK EXTENSION AND SINGLE STOREY REAR EXTENSION. NEW 
PITCHED ROOF TO EXISTING REAR EXTENSION. 37 SELLWOOD ROAD, 
ABINGDON, OX14 1PE  
 
(Councillor Angela Lawrence declared a personal interest in this item but in 
accordance with Standing Order 34 she remained in the meeting during its 
consideration.  Rodger Hood (Deputy Director - Planning and Community Strategy) 
declared a personal interest in this item and in accordance with Standing Order 35 he 
left the meeting during its consideration.)   
 
Mr Philip Davis made a statement objecting to the application, believing that the 
proposed development would take natural light away from his neighbouring property.  
He reported that although neighbours across the road from the application site had not 
been informed of the application it did not affect them.  The applicant had also carried 
out two further extensions to properties nearby.   
 
Mrs Elaine Davis made a statement objecting to the application, believing that the 
proposed development would take light away from her neighbouring property.  It would 
block her only natural light source.   



Development Control 
Committee DC.93 

Monday, 24th September, 
2007 

 

 

 
While some objection was made to the proposal on the grounds of loss of light, the 
Committee considered that, on balance, the harm caused by the proposed 
development was not great enough to justify refusal.   
 
RESOLVED (by 13 votes to 2) 
 
that application ABG/2649/2 be approved, subject to the conditions set out in the 
report.   
 

DC.141 NHI/19724 - NEW RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT, ACCESS AND OPEN 
SPACE (SITE AREA 3.9 HECTARES). LAND OFF LIME ROAD, BOTLEY  
 
(Councillor Matthew Barber declared a personal and prejudicial interest in this item 
and in accordance with Standing Order 34 he left the meeting during its consideration.  
Councillors Roger Cox, Terry Cox and Bob Johnston all declared personal interests in 
this item and in accordance with Standing Order 34 they remained in the meeting 
during its consideration.)   
 
Further to the report, the Planning Officer updated the Committee on the County 
Engineer's consultation response.  The County Engineer raised no objection to the 
application subject to conditions and financial contributions towards the Oxford 
Transport Strategy and public transport.  In addition to items listed in the report, the 
District Council was also seeking a financial contribution towards providing 
composters.  In response to a local request for a 'bus gate' to link the adjoining Oxford 
Brookes campus, he reported that the applicant was uncertain about the bus routes 
through the site as no detailed site layout had been prepared, and had argued that the 
provision of a bus gate should be a matter for consideration at the reserved matters 
stage.  The officers agreed with the applicant that the provision of a bus gate could not 
be required by a condition but an informative could be placed on any permission to 
encourage its provision.   
 
Mr Eric Batts made a statement, on behalf of the Parish Council, in support of the 
application subject to financial contributions towards the improvement of the nearby 
Louie Memorial Field.  There was a need to improve the whole facility, not just the play 
equipment.  He urged the Committee to approve the application and ensure the Parish 
Council had priority for financial contributions.   
 
The officers reminded the Committee that the Council could only require financial 
contributions for facilities that reasonably related to the development.   
 
Mr Bryan Cranston made a statement objecting to the application, believing that he 
and his neighbours in Lime Road would be greatly affected by the proposed 
development.  Many local residents had signed a petition objecting to the 
development.  He believed that there would be an adverse impact on the health and 
wellbeing of the local community and there would be a strain on the sewer and surface 
water systems which were already inadequate.  There would also be a loss of view 
from his property, increased traffic, noise, increased use of the car park, potential 
reduction in house values, and mud on the roads from construction traffic.   
 



Development Control 
Committee DC.94 

Monday, 24th September, 
2007 

 

 

The officers reminded the Committee that loss of view and potential reduction in 
house values were not material planning considerations.   
 
The Local Member supported the Parish Council's request for a contribution towards 
improvements to the Memorial Field.   
 
The Committee recalled that the site had been allocated for housing development in 
the Local Plan at the request of the Local Plan Inquiry Inspector.  Therefore, the 
principle of development on the site had been established.  However, Members 
requested that best endeavours were used to introduce a bus gate on the site to link 
the development with Cumnor Hill.  All of the suggestions for financial contributions 
were supported, including the making of a financial contribution to the Louie Memorial 
Field in lieu of equipped play areas on the application site.  The inclusion of a 
condition regarding necessary drainage infrastructure was considered essential.  It 
was requested that the affordable housing provision should be spread throughout the 
site rather than being grouped in one area.  It was also suggested that the contribution 
towards the Oxford Transport Strategy should be spent in this locality.   
 
RESOLVED (by 14 votes to nil) 
 
that authority to approve application NHI/19724 be delegated to the Deputy Director 
(Planning and Community Strategy), in consultation with the Chair, Vice-Chair and 
Local Members, subject to: 
(i) Section 106 obligations to secure financial contributions and the provision of 

40% affordable housing; and  
(ii) conditions to include access, provision of 15% public open space, and 

necessary drainage infrastructure.   
 

DC.142 CUM/20199 - ERECTION OF A SINGLE AND TWO STOREY REAR 
EXTENSION. 23 PINNOCKS WAY, BOTLEY, OX2 9DD  
 
The Committee supported the application.   
 
RESOLVED 
 
that application CUM/20199 be approved, subject to the conditions set out in the 
report.   
 

DC.143 GFA/20204 - ERECTION OF A TWO STOREY SIDE EXTENSION. 21 PYE 
STREET, FARINGDON SN7 7AS  
 
(Councillor Anthony Hayward declared a personal and prejudicial interest in this 
application and in accordance with Standing Order 34 he left the meeting during its 
consideration.  Councillors Matthew Barber, Roger Cox, Terry Cox, Tony de Vere, 
Richard Farrell, Richard Gibson, Jenny Hannaby, Bob Johnston, Angela Lawrence, 
Sue Marchant, Jerry Patterson, Terry Quinlan, Val Shaw, Jenny Shepherd and 
Margaret Turner all declared personal interests in this item and in accordance with 
Standing Order 34 they remained in the meeting during its consideration.) 
 



Development Control 
Committee DC.95 

Monday, 24th September, 
2007 

 

 

Further to the report the officers suggested an additional condition requiring details of 
the parking scheme to be submitted to and approved by the Planning Officers.  The 
Committee supported the application with this additional condition.   
 
RESOLVED (by 14 votes to nil) 
 
that application GFA/20204 be approved, subject to the conditions set out in the report 
and an additional condition requiring details of the parking scheme to be submitted to 
and approved by the Local Planning Authority.   
 

DC.144 CUM/19859/2-D - APPROVAL OF RESERVED MATTERS FOR ERECTION 
OF 1,050SQM OF OFFICE ACCOMMODATION WITH CYCLE AND CAR PARKING. 
LAND REAR OF 173 - 175 CUMNOR HILL AND ADJACENT TO TIMBMET HEAD 
OFFICE, CUMNOR HILL OX2 9PH  
 
Further to the report, the officers announced that two further letters of objection had 
been received, one requesting a right-turn lane, the other objecting to the disturbance 
likely to be caused during development.  It was also reported that the Vice-Chair, who 
was absent, had suggested a permeable parking surface condition.   
 
Dr Philip Hawtin made a statement on behalf of the Parish Council, objecting to the 
reserved matters of this application.  He was pleased that Thames Water had 
acknowledged the problems with the drainage system in the area.  He appealed for a 
similar management approach to be taken to manage the increased traffic that would 
result from this development.   
 
Miss Nicky Green made a statement on behalf of the applicant, in support of the 
application.  She believed that the development was in keeping with the area and 
would not impact on its neighbours.   
 
Members supported the application but asked that an informative was attached to the 
permission to ensure that all service equipment was contained within the building and 
that a condition should specify the requirement for permeable parking surfaces.   
 
RESOLVED (by 15 votes to nil) 
 
that application CUM/19859/2-D be approved, subject to conditions including the 
requirement for permeable parking surfaces, the addition of an informative to ensure 
that all service equipment must be contained within the building, and that materials for 
the development are submitted to the Committee for approval.   
 

Exempt Information Under Section  100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 
 
None 
 
 
 
The meeting rose at 8.15 pm 
 


